
Plurals  (Los Plurales)

English

1. The plural of nouns generally is formed 
by adding an "s":

Example:   a book, books

2. Those nouns ending in ch, sh, s, x, z, 
and o form the plural by adding "es"

Example: a match, matches
         a brush, brushes
         a glass, glasses
         a box,     boxes

3. Those nouns ending in "y", preceded by a 
consonant, change "y" to "i" and then we add
"es"; but when the "y" is preceded by a 
vowel, the plural follows the general rule.

Example: a city, cities
     but
         a boy, boys

4. For most nouns ending in "f" or "fe", the
plural is formed by changing "f" to "v" then
adding "s" or "es".

Example:  a leaf,  leaves
          a wife, wives

5.  Irregular Plurals

a  man   /  men       
a  woman /  women     
a  child /  children  
a  foot  /  feet      
a  tooth /  teeth     
a  goose /  geese     
a  mouse /  mice      
an ox    /  oxen  

Spanish

1. Los plurales de los sustantivos se forman
generalmente agregando una "s".

Example:    un libro, libros

2. Los sustantivos terminados  en h,sh,s,x,z
y o forman su plural agregando "es".

Example:  un fósforo, fósforos
          un cepillo, cepillos
          un vaso, vidrios
          una caja, cajas

3. Los sustantivos terminados en "Y " 
precedida de una consonante  cambian "y" por
"i", y después se agrega "es" ; pero cuando 
la "y" es precedida por una vocal, el plural
sigue la regla general:

Example:  una ciudad, ciudades
     pero
          un muchacho, muchachos

4. En la mayoria de los sustantivos 
terminados en "f" ó "fe", el  plural se 
forma cambiando "f" por "v" y luego 
agregando "s" ó "es":

Example:  una hoja, hojas
          una esposa, esposas

5. Plurales Irregulares

un  hombre / hombres
una mujer  / mujeres
un  niño   / niños
un  pié    / piés
un  diente / dientes
un  ganso  / gansos
una ratón  / ratones
un  buey   / bueyes
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